## PUBLIC NOTICE FOR CLEAN WATER ACT 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

A request for a water quality certification (certification) under section 401 of the Clean Water Act for the following project was filed with the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board). California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 3858 requires the Executive Director of the State Water Board to provide public notice of an application for certification at least twenty-one (21) days before taking certification action on the application. The notice period may be shortened in an emergency. Written questions and/or comments regarding the application should be directed to Philip Meyer:

Email: philip.meyer@waterboards.ca.gov or Mail: State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Rights – Water Quality Certification Program Attention: Philip Meyer P.O. Box 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

RECEIVED: PROJECT: APPLICANT: CONTACT: COUNTY:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

March 28, 2023 Jackson Lake Dam Toe Slope Protection and Fish Flow Weir Replacement Project Nevada Irrigation District Sara Reece Nevada April 11, 2023

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** On March 28, 2023, Nevada Irrigation District (NID) submitted a request for a water quality certification for the Jackson Lake Dam Toe Slope Protection and Fish Flow Weir Replacement Project (Project). Jackson Lake Is a part of Nevada Irrigation District's Yuba-Bear River Hydroelectric Project (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Project 2266). The Project consists of dewatering the work area; removal of accumulated sediment and installation of new slope protection (L-shaped steel plate above the low-level outlet); removal of the existing fish flow weir and stilling well; and the installation of a new fish flow weir.